

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24195/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 22/09/2008 in WP No. 3509/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVAJI EDUCATION SOCIETY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T., directions, impleadment, permission to file addl. documents, permission to file addl. affidavit and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 26/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A. Sharan, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.

 Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.

 Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

 Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.
 Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
 Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated by the learned senior Counsel Mr. A. Sharan,
2

appearing for Medical Council of India, that the counsel had already granted recommendation in favour of the Institution in question. In such view of the matter, no further orders are required to be passed in this Special Leave Petition since recommendation has been granted by the Medical Council of India.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(S. Thapar)
P.S. to Registrar

(J.P. Sharma)
Court Master